
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy 

Development Group 
 

Monday, 10 March 2025 at 5.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next meeting 

Monday, 23 June 2025 at 5.30 pm 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
Join the meeting now 

 

Meeting ID: 343 989 252 807  
Passcode: 9byBBN 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr M D Binks  
Cllr C Connor  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr B Fish  
Cllr M Fletcher (Chair)  
Cllr A Glover  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr M Jenkins  
Cllr J Poynton  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzU2OTMxY2QtN2U4OC00ZDc2LWE2NmItYTk4OTVkNGE4M2Q2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 

3   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 16) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 2nd December 2024. 
 

5   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chair may wish to make. 
 

6   Performance Dashboard Q3  (Pages 17 - 18) 
To receive summary performance information for the areas falling under 
the remit of this Policy Development Group for quarter 3 of 2024/2025. 
 

7   Artificial Intelligence Policy  (Pages 19 - 32) 
To receive a report from the Head of Digital Transformation & Customer 
Engagement proposing a policy to govern and monitor the use of 
artificial intelligence (AI) within Mid Devon District Council. 
 

8   Leisure Service - verbal update   
To receive a verbal update regarding current activity in the Leisure 
Service. 
 

9   Environment & Enforcement Performance Report Q3  (Pages 33 - 
38) 
To receive a report from the Head of Performance, People and Waste 
and the Environment & Enforcement Manager providing a quarterly 
update on key environment enforcement performance data. 
 

10   Chairman's Annual Report for 2024/2025  (Pages 39 - 40) 
To receive the Chair’s Annual Report on the work of the Policy 
Development Group during 2024/2025. 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

11   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Election of Chair for 2025/2026 

 Election of Vice Chair for 2025/2026 

 Start time of meetings for 2025/2026 

 PDG workshop feedback 

 Performance Dashboard Q4 

 Leisure Service Update 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
Stephen Walford 

Chief Executive 
Friday, 28 February 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
cy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 2 December 2024 19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SERVICE DELIVERY & CONTINUOUS 
IMPROVEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 2 December 2024 at 
5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors M Fletcher (Chair) 

M D Binks, C Connor, M Farrell, C Harrower 
(Vice-Chair), M Jenkins and J Poynton 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

B Fish and A Glover 
 

Also Present  
Councillor J Wright 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Matthew 
Page (Head of People, Performance & Waste), Paul Deal 
(Head of Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Dean 
Emery (Head of Revenues, Benefits & Leisure), Andy 
Mackie (Leisure Services Manager), Darren Beer 
(Operations Manager for Street Scene), Luke Howard 
(Environment and Enforcement Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, G Czapiewski, J Lock, 
D Wulff and L Taylor 
 

 
Officers Online 

 
Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
 

32 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Fish and Cllr A Glover. 
 

33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 2 December 2024 20 

34 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2024 were approved as 
a correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

36 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had the following announcements to make: 
 

1. He informed the Group that he and the Cabinet Member for Service Delivery 
and Continuous Improvement had visited the Leisure Centres recently and 
had enjoyed the experience greatly and learnt a lot. Sessions would be 
arranged with the remaining members of the Group to visit the Leisure 
Centres early in the new year and various drop in sessions and times to suit 
would be offered. 
 

2. He reminded the Group that there were lots of service areas falling under the 
remit of this Policy Development Group and that their area of responsibility 
was wide and very impactful upon the residents of Mid Devon. He encouraged 
colleagues to bring forward ideas to enhance service provision where the 
Group could. 

 
37 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD Q2 (00:15:00)  

 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, a slide * showing performance 
information in the Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement area. 

Since the Dashboard was last presented to this meeting, work had been ongoing to 
create a glossary. This contained all the measures used as part of the Dashboards 
and provided a definition for each. The definitions aimed to provide a fuller 
understanding of what was being measured and how. This was available on the 
Council’s website. 

The following was referred to: 

 There was only one Corporate Risk in relation to this Group. ‘Operation of a 
Waste Service’ and there had been no change from the previous quarter. 

 Staff turnover had slightly increased over quarter 1. 

 Council Tax collection was slightly behind target. 

 Agency spend was slightly increased as there had been some issues with not 
having enough loaders on the waste lorries. 

Discussion took place regarding: 

 A multi-year pay settlement would need to be agreed at the right level. 

 Household recycling rates were slightly above target and the Group wished for 
their thanks to be passed on to the Waste Team for this continuing positive 
statistic. 

Page 8



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 2 December 2024 21 

 The ‘Public Survey engagement rate statistic was new and needed to be 
monitored closely going forwards to see what could be done to improve it. 

 The leisure service were running a number of retention campaigns at the 
moment.   

Note: * Slides previously circulated. 
 

38 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUND (GF) (00:27:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151 Officer) presenting the options to update the 2025/2026 budget for 
consideration / approval. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The report provided a ‘refresh’ of the service areas falling under the umbrella 
of this Policy Development Group and showed the movement to date in the 
process of trying to set the budget for 2025/2026 and beyond. 

 The report introduced the General Fund Capital Programme which was still 
being refined in the background. 

 Appendix 1 showed the services falling under the remit of this Policy 
Development Group. 

 Waste & Recycling and the Leisure Service were doing really well in terms of 
income gains. 

 The report outlined how the current budget gap may be closed given 
assumptions regarding the Government settlement.   

 A report going to Cabinet in December 2024 would present the very latest 
position ahead of Council needing to agree a budget in February 2025. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

39 NATIONAL ASSISTANCE BURIAL POLICY REVIEW (00:29:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Finance, Property & Climate 
Resilience presenting the revised Policy for National Assistance Burials. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 This was a simple update to an existing policy. 

 Section 1.4 listed the changes that had been made. 

 In summary, the policy covered circumstances where the deceased did not 
have any family. On average, there were about 3 such occurrences each year. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 A possible review of the Funeral Directors used in order to check that the 
Council
[...]
es. 

 Parents needed to be encouraged to use re-useable nappies where possible 
and there needed to be a proactive campaign to encourage new parents in 
this regard. It was confirmed that this would be added into communications. 

 It was recognised that there were pro’s and con’s for using terry nappies. 

 The Council was working with ‘NappiCycle’ in Wales who had been recycling 
nappies successfully for a number of years. 

 It was confirmed that there was a comprehensive Waste and Recycling 
Strategy for next year both in terms of Christmas and looking further ahead. 
All campaigns would be incorporated into this 

 There was some concern that pots and pans would be put out for collection 
rather than taken more appropriately to recycling centres or charity shops.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 2 December 2024 23 

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 
Trials be undertaken to introduce the following practices in the District: 
 

 Nappy waste collections 

 Collecting unwanted metal pots and pans 

 New house builders be charged for new bins and containers to each new 
property. 

 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

41 EXTENDER PRODUCER RESPONSIBILITY (EPR) (00:54:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Operations Manager for 
Street Scene and Head of People, Performance and Waste. The report considered 
the potential payments the Council would receive in 2025-26 with regards to 
Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) and information regarding the Collection 
and Packaging Reforms and in particular the implementation and management of the 
EPR scheme. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined and particular reference made to the 
following: 
 

 It was explained that legislation in the Environment Act 2021 would enable 
waste reforms such as Extended Producer Responsibility (which ensured 
producers paid the full costs of packaging in waste for both collection and 
disposal), a Deposit Return Scheme for single use drink containers and 
simpler recycling guidance, which would aim to boost recycling rates in 
households and businesses. 

 The packaging costs and performance model calculated the ‘basic payment 
amount’ to be paid to individual local authorities for the necessary costs 
incurred for the collection, handling, treatment and disposal of household 
packaging waste. The amount was net of income from the sale of recyclate as 
part of the efficient and effective service, which included administration and 
communication. 

 The Scheme Administrator (appointed by Defra) was responsible for 
calculating producer fees and local authority payments. 

 It was hoped that more detail would be provided once the Government 
settlement had been received. 
 

Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 2 December 2024 24 

42 QUARTER 2 ENVIRONMENT AND ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(00:57:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of People, 
Performance and Waste providing a quarterly update on key environment 
enforcement performance data including fly tipping, littering, Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) and the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN’s). It also 
gave a brief summary of Car Parking performance and the issuing of Parking Charge 
Notice’s (PCN’s). 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following: 
 

 There had been a slight increase in income from car parking. 

 The number of fly tipping instances had slightly dropped. 
 
It was AGREED that the report presented a positive position at quarter 2. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

43 COLLECTION OF COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATES (00:58:00)  
 
The Group received, and NOTED, a presentation * from the Head of Revenues, 
Benefits, Corporat
[...]
improvement to 
the way in which the service operated, offering it valuable reporting tools and 
dashboards to help it improve timetabling and run a more efficient service.  

Page 14



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 2 December 2024 27 

 

 Culm Valley gym, studio and squash court refreshes were underway and 
would greatly enhance the user experience, bringing the facility up to a more 
contemporary standard.  

 

 The swimming pool sites would see a refurbishment of the wet-side changing 
rooms in March 2025 and the team were working on logistics of this to 
minimise the impact of the work, and to ensure a quality finish consistent at 
both sites.  

 

 Despite the challenging resource issues, the leisure team had made some 
major steps forward with the service with more to come and would welcome 
anyone who would like to visit the sites and have a chat with the Management 
Team to get in touch.  

 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 The Chair commented that the Culm Valley gym was looking ‘fantastic’ 
following the recent refurbishment. 

 The Operations Manager would be looking to seek out volunteers to help with 
possible park runs in the future. 

 The service was looking to strengthen partnership relationships in the future 
with regard to providing support in the mental health area. There were lots of 
things the Leisure Service were already doing but they had yet to be pulled 
together into a formalised framework. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for his helpful update. 
 

45 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:22:00)  
 
The items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting were NOTED.  
 
In addition to this, the Group requested that early in the new year a workshop be 
arranged for the Group to discuss their work programme for the coming year and the 
areas they particularly wanted to focus on. As mentioned earlier in the meeting there 
was a wide range of service areas fal
[...]
for MDDC will be evaluated on a 

case-by-case basis and decided by the ITIG board in consultation with the relevant 

budget owners. 

Legal Implications: 

Inappropriate or unauthorised use of AI may expose MDDC to risks such as data 

breaches, copyright infringement, or biased decision-making, potentially resulting in 

legal proceedings. MDDC should ensure compliance with UK GDPR requirements 

and obligations. The Information Commissioners Office (ICO) guidance on AI should 

be followed when utilizing GenAI. Failure to report breaches of policy, data or 

copyright infringements may result in disciplinary action according to MDDC’s 

policies and procedures. 

Risk Assessment:  On adoption of the AI policy, a comprehensive risk assessment 

will be carried out and communicated to staff and members via an appropriate 

training and awareness programme. 

Impact on Climate Change: Generative AI significantly impacts the 

environment by increasing energy consumption. Training and running GenAI 

models consume large amounts of energy, including cooling processors. As 

models become more complex and demand for AI services rises, energy 

demands will grow.  

Equalities Impact Assessment: 

GenAI may affect different groups due to social biases, stereotypes, or inappropriate 
cultural values in its training. It can also display sensitive content. For example, 
GenAI should not decide customer access to Council services without human 
supervision. Human involvement is crucial for decision-making, and an appeal 
process should be established for AI-related decisions. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The AI policy supports the delivery of MDDC’s 

commitment to improve and transform our services and ensure the public have a 

good understanding of council services and that they are satisfied that the services 

are efficient and effective. 

 

Page 21



   

 

   

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarret
[...]
ework and 
as such, must be fully complied with. 

Page 32



 
 

 

Report for: Service Delivery and Continuous 

Improvement PDG 

 

Date of Meeting: 10 March 2025 

 
Subject: Environment and Enforcement Performance 

Report - Quarter Three 
 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Josh Wright- Cabinet Member for 
Service Delivery and Continuous Improvement 
 

Responsible Officer: Matthew Page - Head of Performance, People and 
Waste 
 
Luke Howard - Environment and Enforcement 
Manager 
 

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: N/A 
 
Enclosures: 

 
None  
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This report provides a quarterly update on key environment enforcement 

performance data including Fly tipping, Littering, Public Space Protection Orders and 

the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices. It also gives a brief summary of the Councils 

Car Parking performance and the issuing of Penalty Charge Notices. 

Recommendation(s):  

This report is for noting only. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 This report provides an overview of the Environment and Enforcement service 

performance during quarter three of the 2024/25 financial year. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



1.1   The Environment and Enforcement service has taken a greater enforcement 

stance during quarter three, issuing FPNs to individuals responsible for 

placing out black bags of waste in parts of the district away from their 

property. This has been particularly pertinent in areas such as car parks and 

localised communal areas where individuals believe they can deposit waste 

without being identified. 

1.2  The service has been proactively working with landlords and residents in 

some challenging areas. This work has focused on providing practical 

solutions on waste placement and storage. Results so far have been 

extremely positive and the service is looking to build on this progress via 

further engagement, education and where required enforcement.    

2.0 Car Parking  

2.1 Car parking during quarter three has been promising regarding vends and 

user base. The service has continued to maintain its daily patrolling of the 

council assets. A significant shift towards cashless parking has been notable, 

with approx. 50% of users now opting to use our Ringo mobile payment 

service. 

2.2  The offer of free parking on Saturdays in the lead up to Christmas was widely 

used and well received. Crediton Town Council found the offer particularly 

helpful during their light switch on.  

2.3  Car Parking income Q3 inclusive of VAT 

 

  

2.4 Penalty Charge Notice Issuance 

 

  

3.0  Environmental Enforcement 

3.1  The service focus around managing household waste placement has been 

positive, with residents actively engaging with officers to overcome issues. It 

also provides assurance that many households wish to do the right thing in 

respect of their waste, but occasionally require assistance and support.  

3.2  The service is always diligent and thorough when investigating reports of fly 

tipping. Obtaining evidence is crucial in successfully taking enforcement 

action against those who continue to commit enviro crime offences.  

3.3  The service has successfully gained accreditation for the CSAS (community 

safety accreditation scheme). The scheme is operated by Devon and 

 Machine Ringo Total 

Q3 24/25 £144,780.60 £109,544.70 £254,325.30 

Q3 23/24 £157,055.45 £86,374.00 £243,418.45 

Quarter 3 (Oct-Dec)  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

PCNs issued  387 399 738 690 728 

Page 34



Cornwall Police and provides accredited officers with additional powers, most 

notably the power to request names and address of individuals involved in 

enviro crime. Failure to provide a CSAS accredited officer with these details is 

an offence in itself.  

3.3  Performance Statistics Environmental Enforcement 

 

  

3.4 Strong patrolling and resource has enabled the service to be far more visible 

within communities, thus preventing many offences from occurring

Minutes of the meeting


 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 10 March 2025 28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SERVICE DELIVERY & CONTINUOUS 
IMPROVEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 10 March 2025 at 
5.30pm 
 
Present   
Councillors M Fletcher (Chair) 

C Connor, M Farrell, A Glover, M Jenkins 
and S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

B Fish and C Harrower 
 

Also Present  
Councillor J Wright 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Matthew Page (Head of People, Performance & Waste), 
Dean Emery (Head of Revenues, Benefits & Leisure), Lisa 
Lewis (Head of Digital Transformation & Customer 
Engagement), Andy Mackie (Leisure Services Manager) 
and Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 
 

  
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, S Keable and J Lock 
 

Officers Online  D Beer (Operations Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces) and Ben Snow (Leisure Centre Manager) 
 

 
 
 

46 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Fish and Cllr C Harrower who was substituted 
by Cllr S Robinson. 
 

47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 10 March 2025 29 

49 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd December 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

50 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had the following announcements to make: 
 

 He apologised to those attending the meeting either in person or online for the 
delay in the start of the meeting. The meeting had been inquorate for the first 
10 minutes after the official start time. 

 

 He reminded the Group that an invitation had been sent out to the Group to 
visit one or all of the Leisure Centres on 18th, 19th and 20th March. 
 

 He also reminded the Group that a workshop was planned for the Policy 
Development Group on 31 March 2025 at which the service leads would 
provide relevant information for each of their service areas so that the PDG 
had a better understanding of the areas reporting to it for the coming year. 
This would be an in person only workshop. All were encouraged to attend. 

 
51 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD Q3 (00:03:00)  

 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, a slide * showing performance 
information in the Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement area. 
 
The following was referred to: 
 

 There were amber ratings in relation to household waste collected per 
household, staff turnover, missed bin collections, the Council Tax collection 
rate and households on chargeable garden waste. However, performance was 
only very slightly behind the predicted position for quarter 3 and in some cases 
the targets set were very challenging. The pressure on resident’s household 
finances due to current economic circumstances might also be a factor in 
relation to Council Tax collection rates. 

 There were red ratings in relation to the public survey engagement rate, 
agency spend against budget and capital slippage of projects. It was 
explained that in relation to agency spend there had been a requirement to 
manage the demands of the waste collection service by using agency staff but 
overall the requirement to do this had dramatically reduced over the last two 
years. 

 
A brief discussion took place regarding missing data in relation to ‘Leisure cost per 
visit’. It was requested that this data be provided for future reports. 
 
Note: * Slide previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 10 March 2025 30 

52 ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE POLICY (00:08:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from The Head of Digital Transformation & 
Customer Engagement proposing a policy to govern and monitor the use of artificial 
intelligence (AI) within the organisation. 
 
The following was highlighted in the report: 
 

 The purpose of the proposed new policy was to ensure that users were aware 
of AI methods, the importance of information security, AI’s growing influence 
and to identify key roles and responsibilities. 

 The policy also set out the acceptable uses of AI. 

 There would need to be data protection assessments for certain AI uses and a 
need to ensure users were transparent in their use of AI. 

 Checks and balances would need to be in place. 

 A key issue needed to be factoring out biases, ensuring accuracy and 
maintaining human oversight. 

 As part of the policy there would need to be a number of follow up actions 
including staff training, regular risk reviews, the issuing of acceptable use 
guidance, equality impact assessments and ensuring the Council met the strict 
guidelines of procurement. 

 The policy itself would also need a review every six months to ensure methods 
were being used safely. Due to this frequency, it was likely this would be 
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151). 

 AI presented a lot of risk but also a lot of opportunity. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 A Member briefing would be organised to update and inform Members, 
however, the key focus in the initial stages would be to provide training to staff 
as the primary users. 

 The proposed policy was thought to provide a very useful framework moving 
forwards.  

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it recommends to full Council the adoption of 
the Artificial Intelligence Policy. 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
In appropriate or unauthorised use of AI may expose MDDC to risks such as data 
breaches, copyright infringement, or biased decision making, potentially resulting in 
legal proceedings. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

53 LEISURE SERVICE - VERBAL UPDATE (00:19:00)  
 
The Group received, and NOTED, a verbal update from the Operations Manager for 
Leisure Services regarding current activity with the Leisure Services area. 
 



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 10 March 2025 31 

This included summary information in relation to the following: 
 

 A staffing restructure to allow for clearer reporting lines and divisions of 
responsibility. 

 A digital transformation project affording far more accurate data and a 
smoother customer journey. 

 The service was being rebranded to ‘Active Mid Devon’. This would help to 
position the leisure service as one that other local authorities aspire to. 

 The service was currently working towards the UK Active Standard which was 
designed to help instil customer confidence in the safety and inclusivity of the 
Council’s fitness and leisure facilities. 

 Working with Devon libraries focussing on the benefits of being physically 
active. 

 Progress with the planned ‘Wellbeing Walks’. 

 Park runs – two areas had now been secured for Junior Parkruns, Westexe in 
Tiverton and CCA fields in Cullompton. Volunteers to facilitate these events 
were now being sought. 

 Training sessions in relation to Menopause awareness had been and will 
continue to be delivered. 

 The Culm Valley Sports Centre had hosted a Community Open Day and the 
feedback had been very positive with new memberships secured. 

 The PDG were invited to tour the leisure centres on several dates in March. 

 Changing room refurbishments had commenced at Lords Meadow. 

 Social Value - at the end of 2024 the leisure service had commissioned a 
social value report to look at the wider impact of the service being delivered.  
The work leisure did went far beyond getting people mentally and physically 
healthier and even beyond teaching valuable life skills such as swimming.  
Leisure had had its best year yet and by measuring social value in addition to 
revenue and participation the service could now see that Mid Devon sat 
proudly in the top 25% in the country for the social value contribution, 
benchmarked against over 2500 other providers using the same methodology. 

 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 It was felt to be a good idea to bring the libraries and leisure centres together 
for the benefit of residents. 

 It would be a great community asset if it was possible to succeed in setting up 
park run/s. 

 Leisure centre open days were a really good initiative and had proven to lead 
to visitors signing up for memberships. 
 

The Chair thanked the officer for this useful update. 
 

54 ENVIRONMENT & ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 (00:35:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Performance, 
People and Waste and the Environment and Enforcement Manager providing a 
quarterly update on key environment enforcement performance data including fly 
tipping, littering, Public Space Protection Orders and the Issuing of Fixed Penalty 
Notices. It also gave a brief summary of the Councils Car Parking performance and 
the issuing of Penalty Charge Notices. 



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 10 March 2025 32 

 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 A key focus had been on interacting with residents and landlords which 
had helped to support compliance work around Bin-It 123 and ensuring 
greater levels of recycling. 

 

 The service had successfully gained accreditation for the CSAS 
(Community Safety Accreditation Scheme). The scheme was operated by 
Devon and Cornwall Police and provided accredited officers with additional 
powers, most notably the power to request names and addresses of 
individuals involved in enviro crime. Failure to provide a CSAS accredited 
officer with these details was an offence in itself.  

 Fly Tipping reports regularly fluctuated by small amounts against 
comparative years. Quarter three had seen a small overall decrease in fly 
tipping reports received. Residents were encouraged to report instances of 
fly tipping. 

 The Council had been shortlisted in recognition of its work to increase 
recycling rates and reduce fly tipping and littering. It was one of nine local 
authorities selected for the Local Government Chronicle’s (LGC) 
Environment Services Award. The nomination highlighted the success of 
the Council’s Bin-It 123 initiative, which introduced three weekly bin 
collections in October 2022. Since its implementation, Mid Devon had 
achieved a 5% increase in recycling rates, bringing the total to nearly 60% 
and significantly reducing residual waste. This Process had placed Mid 
Devon District Council among the top 10% of authorities nationally. 

 The waste service was also in the process of instigating the pilot schemes 
in relation to pots and pans recycling and nappies. 

 The communication approach would be a key focus moving forwards making 
sure it was as effective as possible with extra recycling guidance, health and 
safety advice and active enforcement. The balance between education and 
enforcement needed to be got right. 

 
A brief discussion took place with regard to there being issues where residents had 
to leave waste in communal areas such as the leaving of material which could and 
should have been recycled but because the area was communal it could be easily 
hid and unattributed. It was confirmed that the service would be looking at this in the 
near future to see how this could be better managed. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

55 CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2024/2025 (00:44:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Chair’s annual report * for 2024/2025. 
 
The Chair highlighted the following: 
 

 The commendable work of the Waste and Recycling teams, particularly with 
regard to the pilot schemes for pots and pans and nappy recycling. He was 
happy that the Group had helped to push these pilots ‘across the line’. 



 

Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group – 10 March 2025 33 

 He encouraged the Group to visit the Leisure Centres for a tour. 

 He was excited for the policy shaping workshop that was planned for the 
Group on 31st March. He hoped the Group could work collaboratively with the 
officers to dig a bit deeper into the service areas that they had responsibility 
for. He reiterated a request that all Members of the Group attend in person on 
this date. 

 
It was NOTED that this report along with all other Chair’s reports for 2024/2025 
would be presented at full Council on 23rd April 2025. 
 

56 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:47:00)  
 
The items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting were NOTED.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.28 pm) CHAIR 
 


